
 

Please Contact: Jennifer Ashley 
E-Mail: jennifer.ashley@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 
To register to speak on an application, please contact speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk   

 

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19th November, 2025 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are audio 
recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   

 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in 
any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2025 as a correct 
record. 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 

4.  Public Speaking   
 
A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following: 
 

• Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not 
the Ward Member 

• Objectors 

• Supporters 

• Applicants 
 

5.  25/0211/OUT Outline application, with all matters reserved except for access, 
for development comprising up to 325 residential dwellings (Use Class C3), 
creation of a community park located between Manor Road and the A533 
The Hill and other open space and landscaping, associated infrastructure, 
including earthworks and drainage on Land To The North And South Of The 
A533 The Hill, Sandbach.  (Pages 9 - 46) 
 
To consider the above application.  
 

 
Membership:  Councillors S Edgar (Vice-Chair), D Edwardes, M Edwards, S Gardiner, M Houston, 
T Jackson, G Marshall, H Moss, B Puddicombe (Chair), H Seddon and L Smetham 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 29th October, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
Councillor S Edgar (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Edwardes, M Edwards, S Gardiner, T Jackson, H Moss, 
L Smetham, F Wilson and B Wye 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
David Malcolm, Head of Planning  
Rob Law, Planning Team Leader  
Paul Wakefield, Planning Team Leader  
Rob Cooper, Principal Planning Officer   
Andrew Goligher, Highways Development Officer  
James Thomas, Principal Lawyer   
Jennifer Ashley, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Houston, Councillor 
Marshall and Councillor Seddon.  
 
Councillor Wilson was present as a substitute for Councillor Houston.  
 
Councillor Wye was present as a substitute for Councillor Seddon.  

 
23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  

 
In the interest of openness and transparency, the following declarations were 
made; 
 
Cllr Wilson declared that in relation to item 5 - 25/1403/OUT she had received 
emails from a resident of Sandbach, however the information had not had any no 
influence on her ability to make an impartial decision. 
 
Cllr Wye declared that in relation to item 5 – 25/1403/OUT and item 7 - 20/5466C 
he was known to one of the registered public speakers, however had no 
discussions on either application with them.  
 
Cllr Gardiner declared that in relation to  item 5 – 25/1403/OUT and item 6 – 
25/0331/OUT he personally knew the Agent registered to speak, however had 
not discussed either application with them.  
In relation to item 8 – 25/2497/FUL and item 9 – 25/2658/FUL he was colleagues 
with Cllr Harrison as members of the Conservative Association and as 

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



neighbouring ward members often were in contact, however, had not discussed 
either application.  
 
Cllr Moss declared that in relation to item 8 – 25/2497/FUL and item 9 – 
25/2658/FUL she was colleagues with Cllr Harrison as neighbouring ward 
members and they had previously worked together, however had not discussed 
either application. Cllr Moss also declared she had received correspondence from 
residents about the applications but had not replied or made comments on the 
applications.  
  
Cllr Puddicombe declared that in relation to item 7 – 20/5466C, he had received 
correspondence from Alex Wylie, Agent for the application, however had not read 
or replied to the information.   
  
Furthermore, it was noted that all Strategic Planning Board members (including 
substitutes) had received direct communication in the form of an information 
leaflet from Bloor Homes/ Emery Planning in relation to item 6 – 25/0331/OUT.  

 
24 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2025 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
25 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted.  

 
26 25/1403/OUT OUTLINE APPROVAL ON ACCESS FOR THE ERECTION 

OF UP TO 160 DWELLINGS (C3), A NEW CARE HOME OF UP TO 70 
BEDSPACES (C2), A NEW COMMUNITY BUILDING (F2) WITH 
ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, AND A NEW COUNTRYSIDE PARK ON 
LAND OFF CREWE ROAD SANDBACH  
 
Consideration was given to the above a planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and made representations in relation to the 
application; 
 
Councillor Laura Crane (Ward Councillor) 
Clare Longdon and Susan Gabrielson (Objectors) 
Matthias Bunte  
John Coxon (Agent)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That application 25/1403/OUT be REFUSED, contrary to the Officer 
recommendation, for the following reasons; 
 

Page 4



The proposed development would lead to the loss of best and most versatile 
agricultural land; would create an inappropriate means of access due to the 
proximity of the nearby school; would have an adverse impact on the 
sustainability of the ancient woodland and the proposed country park will have an 
urbanising impact on the existing countryside gap and local wildlife.  These 
factors taken cumulatively will significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits of providing housing, including the contribution to affordable housing.  As 
such the proposal is contrary to Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy SD1, SE2, 
PG6, INF3, SE3; Site Allocations and Development Policies Document Policy 
INF3, ENV6, RUR5 and Sandbach Neighbourhood Plan Policy PC1, PC3, H1, 
IFT1. 

 
27 25/0331/OUT OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR RESIDENTIAL 

DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 25 DWELLINGS ON LAND SOUTH OF 
BLUEBELL ROAD, BLUEBELL GREEN, HOLMES CHAPEL  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and made representations in relation to the 
application; 
 
Councillor Kolker (Ward Councillor) 
Councillor Brian Bath (Holmes Chapel Parish Council)  
Dr Ken Morris (Objector) 
Mr John Coxon (Agent)  
 
RESOLVED; 
 
That application 25/0331/OUT be REFUSED, contrary to the Officer 
recommendation for the following reasons; 
 
The proposal is a new residential development in the open countryside that would 
impair the efficiency of the Jodrell Bank Radio Telescopes which is a World 
Heritage Site. The public benefits would not outweigh the harm and the proposal 
is contrary to the Development Plan and the advice of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
28 20/5466C FULL PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION 

OF DRIVE THROUGH COFFEE UNIT, DRIVE THROUGH RESTAURANT 
UNIT, COMMERCIAL PARK ENTRANCE AND ASSOCIATED PARKING 
/ LANDSCAPE. OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION, FOR 
DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING OF A PUBLIC HOUSE AND 
RESTAURANT, 63 BEDROOM HOTEL, OFFICES WITH ASSOCIATED 
PARKING / LANDSCAPE AT SAXON CROSS SERVICE STATION 
CONGLETON ROAD, SANDBACH  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and made representations in relation to the 
application; 
 
Councillor Corcoran (Ward Councillor) 
Christine Smedley (Objector) 

Page 5



Matthias Bunte (Supporter)  
Alex Wylie (Agent) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That application 20/5466C be DELEGATED TO THE HEAD OF PLANNING in 
consultation with the Chair to APPROVE as recommended subject to the S106 
which should include a review of the ability of retaining other same operators in 
the town centre and subject to the following conditions:  
 

 
 
 
Full planning permission conditions  
1. Commencement of development (3 years)  
2. Development in accordance with approved plans  
3. Materials as stated in application  
4. Car parking to serve both buildings Outline planning permission conditions 5. 
Approval of reserved matters to be obtained  
6. Reserved matters application within 3 years  
7. Development to commence within two years of the date of approval of the last 
of the reserved matters to be approved.  
8. Lighting scheme to accompany reserved matters  
9. Updated badger survey to accompany reserved matters Conditions applicable 
to whole development  
10.Travel plan to be submitted  
11.
[...]
ity to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
29 25/2497/FUL RETROSPECTIVE CHANGE OF USE OF LAND AND 

BUILDINGS FROM AGRICULTURE TO EQUESTRIAN USE WITH 
ASSOCIATED ANCILLARY DEVELOPMENT, INCLUDING PRIVATE 
LIVERY, OUTDOOR ARENA AND EQUINE-ASSISTED LEARNING AT 
HIGHER FARM EQUINE LTD, HIGHER FARM STOCKS LANE, OVER 
PEOVER, KNUTSFORD  
 
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application.  
 
The following attended the meeting and made representations in relation to the 
application; 
 
Councillor Anthony Harrison (Ward Councillor) 
Parish Councillor Phillip Welch (Peover Superior and Snelson Parish Council) 
Mark Loveridge (Objector) 
Jason Manford (Supporter) 
Justin Stevenson (Agent) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That application 25/2497 be APPROVED as recommended, subject to the 
following conditions and informative:  
 
1. Development in accordance with approved plans  
2. No flood lighting, and the submission/approval/implementation of any other low 
level external lighting scheme  
3. Submission/approval/implementation of signage scheme on PRoW  
4. Submission/approval/implementation of an ecological enhancement strategy 5. 
Submission/approval/implementation of a landscaping scheme  
6. Hours of operation riding school and equine learning  
7. Use restriction – including buildings not used as a café 
8. Submission/approval/implementation of signage scheme relating to speed 
limits on site access road  
 
Informatives: 

Page 7



 
1.Trees informative  

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) 
prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Planning has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
30 25/2658/FUL THE SITING OF A STATIC LODGE THAT MEETS THE 

DEFINITION OF A CARAVAN ON EXISTING HARDSTANDING AND 
SERVED BY PRE-EXISTING SERVICES, TO PROVIDE A DWELLING 
FOR A RURAL WORKER. (RETROSPECTIVE) AT HIGHER FARM 
EQUINE LTD, HIGHER FARM STOCKS LANE, OVER PEOVER, 
KNUTSFORD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application.  
 
The following attended and spoke in relation to the application: 
 
Councillor Anthong Harrison (Ward Councillor) 
Parish Councillor Phillip Welch (Peover Superior and Snelson Parish Council) 
Justin Stevenson (Agent) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That application 25/2658/FUL be APPROVED as recommended, subject to the 
following conditions:  
 
1.Development in accordance with approved plans  
2. Temporary for 3 years  
3. For rural worker at Higher Farm  
4. Detail of external lighting  
 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the 
Head of Planning has delegated authority to do so in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided that the changes do not 
exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 4.50 pm 
 

Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 8



Application No: 25/0211/OUT 

Application Type: Outline Planning with All Matters Reserved 

Location: Land to the North and South of the A533 The Hill, Sandbach 

Proposal: Outline application, with all matters reserved except for access, for 

development comprising up to 325 residential dwellings (Use Class 

C3), creation of a community park located between Manor Road and 

the A533 The Hill and other open space and landscaping, associated 

infrastructure, including earthworks and drainage 

Applicant: Toby Hudson, Bloor Homes North West 

Expiry Date: 30 October 2025 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The site lies within the open countryside, where national and local policy seeks to restrict 
development to protect the intrinsic value of the countryside for its own sake. The proposal 
does not fall within any of the exceptions prescribed by policy. However, in line with recent 
revisions to the NPPF, the Council acknowledges that it does not have a 5-year supply of 
housing land which is a significant material consideration which weighs in favour of 
permitting the development. In accordance with paragraph 11d of the NPPF the decision 
maker should grant planning permission unless the application of policies in the Framework 
that protect areas or assets of importance provide a strong reason for refusing the 
development proposed; or, any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework 
taken as a whole. 
 
The loss of open countryside is balanced against the benefits of providing much needed 
housing on the edge of one the borough’s Key Service Centres. The principle of providing 
residential development on part of the site (Parcel D) was not contested at a previous appeal. 
The site is sustainable, is not of particular landscape value and the delivery of the site for 
residential development will provide a positive contribution towards the Council’s housing 
land supply whilst representing an efficient use of land. The principle is therefore acceptable. 
 
The design as shown indicatively, would provide scope to secure an acceptable design at 
reserved matters stage, albeit with changes required to the layout, detailed design coding 
and a reduction in the overall quantum of development. The reduction in quantum of 
development would be required around Hill House and Oakley House, specifically along the 
frontage with the Hill, to provide adequate buffering with these two grade II listed building
[...]
a s106 legal agreement.  
 
The impact on trees hedgerows, whilst resulting in some losses is acceptable with 
compensatory planting and subject to further review at reserved matters stage.  Having 
regard to biodiversity, the impact on ecology would be acceptable with the mandatory net 
gain. 
 
Details of drainage secured by condition will adequately mitigate the residual risk of flooding 
from surface water and not increase the risk of flooding to neighbouring properties.  
 
The proposed development conflicts with open countryside policies, and therefore it 
constitutes a “departure” from the Development Plan. However, in accordance with sec.38(6) 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, there are material considerations which 
indicate that development should be approved, namely that the Council does not have a 5-
year housing land supply. The relevant policies concerning the supply of housing are out-of-
date and consequently the ‘tilted balance’ at paragraph 11 of the NPPF is engaged. This 
highlights the need to direct development to sustainable locations, make effective use of 
land, and provide affordable homes, which this proposal aligns with. 
 
On this basis, the proposal is for sustainable development which would bring environmental, 
economic and social benefits and is therefore considered to be acceptable in the context of 
the relevant up-to-date policies of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, SADPD, the 
Sandbach Neighbourhood Plan and advice contained within the NPPF. 
 
Summary Recommendation 
 

APPROVE subject to S106 Agreement and conditions 

 

 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 

1.1. The application site is located to the east of Sandbach, abutting existing residential 
development at Sandbach Heath. The site is within the Open Countryside. The application 
site measures some 19.28 hectares in size and is split across 3 parcels of land, which have 
been labelled by the applicant as Parcels, B, C and D. Parcels B and D are loca
[...]
ff ‘The Hill’ (A533), to the east of the 
Leonard Cheshire Home. 

 
3. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

 
3.1. 14/1946C - Outline application for residential development comprising of 75 dwellings and 

associated vehicular and pedestrian access, open space and landscaping – Refused and 
dismissed on Appeal - 28-06-2016 
 

3.2. 14/5586C - Outline application for Residential development comprising 75 dwellings and 
associated vehicular and pedestrian access, open space and landscaping (resubmission of 
LPA Ref: 14/1946C) – Refused - 23-06-2015 

 

3.3. The above two records relate to Parcel D, which is the parcel to the North of The Hill, which 
wraps round the St Leonard Cheshire Home. 

 

3.4. There is no relevant planning history for Parcels B and C of the site. 
 

4. NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY 
 

4.1. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was first published by the Government in 
March 2012 and has since been through several revisions. It sets out the planning policies for 
England and how these should be applied in the determination of planning applications and 
the preparation of development plans. At the heart of the NPPF is a presumption in favour of 
sustainable development. The NPPF is a material consideration which should be taken into 
account for the purposes of decision making. 

Page 11



 

5. DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICY 
 

5.1. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires decisions on 
planning applications to be made in accordance with the Development Plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. The Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy (2010 – 2030) was 
adopted in July 2017. The Site Allocations and Development Policies Documents was adopted 
in December 2022. The policies of the Development Plan relevant to this application are set 
out below, including relevant Neighbourhood Plan policies where applicable to the application 
site. 

 
5.2. Relevant policies of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy (CELPS) and Cheshire East Site 

Allocations and Development Plan Policies Document (SADPD) 
 

Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy (CELPS): 
 
MP1   Presumption in favour of sustainable development 
PG1   Overall Development Strategy 
PG2   Settlement hierarchy 
PG6   Open Countryside 
PG7   Spatial Distribution of Development 
SD1   Sustainable Development in Cheshire East 
SD2   Sustainable Development Principles 
IN1   Infrastructure 
IN2   Developer Contributions 
SC1   Leisure and Recreation 
SC2   Indoor and Outdoor Sports Facilities 
SC3   Health and wellbeing 
SC4   Residential Mix 
SC5   Affordable Homes 
SE1   Design 
SE2   Efficient use of land 
SE3   Biodiversity and geodiversity 
SE4   The Landscape 
SE5   Trees, Hedgerows and Woodland 
SE6   Green Infrastructure 
SE8  Renewable and Low Carbon Energy 
SE9   Energy Efficient development 
SE12   Pollution, land contamination and land stability 
SE13   Flood risk and water management 
CO1   Sustainable travel and transport 
CO3   Digital connections 
CO4   Travel plans and transport assessments 
 
Site Allocations and Development Plan Policies Document (SADPD): 

 
PG 9: Settlement boundaries 
GEN 1: Design principles 
ENV 12: Air quality 
ENV 14: Light pollution 
ENV 16: Surface water management and flood risk 
ENV 17: Protecting water resources 
ENV 1: Ecological Network 
ENV 2: Ecological implementation 
ENV 3: Landscape character 

Page 12



ENV 4: River corridors 
ENV 5: Landscaping 
ENV 6: Trees, Hedgerow and Woodland Implementation 
ENV 7: Climate Change 
HER 1: Heritage assets 
HER 4: Listed Buildings 
HER 8: Archaeology 
RUR 5: Best and most versatile agricultural land 
HOU 1: Housing mix 
HOU 2: Specialist Housing Provision 
HOU 3: self and Custom Build Dwellings 
HOU 8: Space, Accessibility and Wheelchair Housing Standards 
HOU 12: Amenity 
HOU 13: Residential standards 
HOU 14: Housing density 
HOU 15: Housing delivery 
INF 1: Cycleways, bridleways and footpaths 
INF 3: Highway safety and access 
INF 9
[...]
pment. There has also been a petition lodged against the 

development which currently has 2,135 signatures.  

 

One letter of neutrality has been received; the issues raised are: 

 

- Increased access recommendations including pedestrian/cycle access and speed 

limit adjustments.  

 

One letter of support has been received, raising issues including: good access, 

sustainable site and economic benefit to the town.  

 

9. OFFICER APPRAISAL  
 
Background 
 

9.1. Part of the application site referred to as Parcel D, has been the subject of a previous appeal 
dated 28th June 2016 (planning ref; 14/1946C). The appeal considered an outline application 
for residential development comprising of 75 dwellings and associated vehicular and 
pedestrian access, open space and landscaping. It was dismissed at appeal on amenity 
grounds, with the inspector concluding the following: 
 

• The site was an appropriate location for residential development 

• The loss of a limited amount of Best and Most Versatile agricultural land did not weigh 
heavily against the scheme 

• The scheme would cause harm to the living conditions of the occupiers of some 
neighbouring dwellings, which the Inspector gave very significant weight and as such, 
the proposal did not represent a sustainable form of development. 

 
Principle of Development  
 

9.2. Sec.38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states that planning 
applications and appeals must be determined “in accordance with the plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise". In this case, the development plan comprises of the 

Page 17



Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy (CELPS), The Site Allocations and Development Plan 
Policies Document (SADPD), and the made Sandbach Neighbourhood Plan (SNP). 
 

9.3. According to the policies map in the SADPD, the site is located just outside of the Sandbach 
settlement boundary within the open countryside. CELPS Policy PG 6: Open Countryside, 
SADPD Policy PG 9:
[...]
egral to the 
significance of these designated heritage assets. Their historic placement within a rural 
landscape, outside the developed settlement of Sandbach, is a defining aspect of how they 
are experienced and understood. This setting contributes directly to their architectural and 
historic value, and its erosion would result in harm to their setting/therefore significance. 

 

9.54. The current proposal represents a high-density housing scheme with insufficient regard for 
the contribution made by the rural character of the surrounding landscape. The development 
fails to respond to the historic environment and does not incorporate the necessary 
safeguards to protect the setting of listed buildings, as required by national and local policy. 

 

9.55. Under the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), paragraphs 199 to 202, great weight 
must be given to the conservation of heritage assets. Where harm is identified, it must be 
clearly and convincingly justified, and less harmful alternatives must be explored. The harm 
identified in this case through the urbanisation and loss of open setting is considered to be 
less than substantial, but this does not equate to minimal or acceptable harm. It is harm that 
must be avoided, minimised, or robustly mitigated. 

 

9.56. National and Local policy ensures that heritage considerations are embedded in the 
development process from the outset. The pressure to meet 5-year housing land supply 
targets must not override this principle. To do so would risk undermining the statutory duty 
under Section 66(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, 
which requires decision-makers to have special regard to the desirability of preserving the 
setting of listed buildings.  

 

9.57. The proposal as it stands would result in less than substantial harm to designated heritage 
assets, contrary to both national policy and statutory obligations. However, a revised approach 
that respects the open
[...]
a significant material consideration which weighs in favour of permitting 
the development. In accordance with paragraph 11d of the NPPF the decision maker should 
grant planning permission unless the application of policies in the Framework that protect 
areas or assets of importance provide a strong reason for refusing the development proposed; 
or, any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits, when assessed against the policies in this Framework taken as a whole. 

Page 36



 
10.2. The loss of open countryside is balanced against the benefits of providing much needed 

housing on the edge of one the borough’s Key Service Centres. The principle of providing 
residential development on part of the site (Parcel D) was not contested at a previous appeal. 
The site is sustainable, is not of particular landscape value and the delivery of the site for 
residential development will provide a positive contribution towards the Council’s housing land 
supply whilst representing an efficient use of land. The principle is therefore acceptable. 

 

10.3. The design as shown indicatively, would provide scope to secure an acceptable design at 
reserved matters stage, albeit with changes required to the layout, detailed design coding and 
a reduction in the overall quantum of development. The reduction in quantum of development 
would be required around Hill House and Oakley House, specifically along the frontage with 
the Hill, to provide adequate buffering with these two grade II listed buildings as well as the 
Leonard Cheshire Home on the opposite side of the road. This would bring the overall number 
of units down from 325 to 275 and would be imposed by condition. 

 

10.4. There are two main access points to the site both with ghost right turn lanes. The design of 
the access roads are acceptable to serve the likely number of dwellings that could come 
forward in each of the parcels. The level of visibility has been provide
[...]
 development conflicts with open countryside policies, and therefore it 
constitutes a “departure” from the Development Plan. However, in accordance with sec.38(6) 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, there are material considerations which 
indicate that development should be approved, namely that the Council does not have a 5-
year housing land supply. The relevant policies concerning the supply of housing are out-of-
date and consequently the ‘tilted balance’ at paragraph 11 of the NPPF is engaged. This 

Page 37



highlights the need to direct development to sustainable locations, make effective use of land, 
and provide affordable homes, which this proposal aligns with. 

 

10.11. On this basis, the proposal is for sustainable development which would bring 
environmental, economic and social benefits and is therefore considered to be acceptable in 
the context of the relevant up-to-date policies of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, 
SADPD, the Sandbach Neighbourhood Plan and advice contained within the NPPF. 
 

11. RECOMMENDATION 
 

APPROVE Subject to the completion of Section 106 Agreement to secure 
 
 

S106 Amount Triggers 

Affordable 
Housing 
 

30% (65% Affordable Social 
Rent / 35% Intermediate) 
 
 

In accordance with phasing 
plan to be submitted. 
 

Education 
 
 

£477,576.00 (Secondary) 
and £765,279 (SEN (Special 
Educational Needs) 

In accordance with phasing 
plan to be submitted 

Health 
 
 

NHS contributions of 
£337,831 to increase 
capacity at Ashfields 
Primary Care Centre and / or 
Haslington Surgery 
 

50% Prior to first 
occupation 
50% at occupation of half 
the final dwellings 

Indoor Sports 
Provision 

Number of dwellings x 1.61 
= Increase in Population. 
Increase in x 0.427 = 
Increase in Active 
Population. 
Increase in Active 
Population / 25 = Number of 
Fitness Stations. 
Number of Fitness Stations 
x 6500 = The financial 
contribution. 
  

50% Prior to first 
occupation 
50% at occupation of half 
th
[...]
s 7+ 10

Crocus bicolour mix 5/6 10

CLIMBERS

PLANT SPECIES SIZE

Hedera helix 'Green Ripple' 100-150cm, 10L, Caned

Parthenocissus henryana 100-150cm, 10L, Caned

2025.01.09 KCH Amends in line with ecologist commentsB

2025.07.10 KG Minor amend and Arb Retention Plan updatedC

2025.07.17 KG Updated in line with new layout. Allotments 
added

D

Rev Date By Note

2025.08.28 KG Updated in line with new layout and Arb 
retention plan

E

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 25/0211/OUT Outline application, with all matters reserved except for access, for development comprising up to 325 residential dwellings (Use Class C3), creation of a community park located between Manor Road and the A533 The Hill and other open space and landscaping, associated infrastructure, including earthworks and drainage on Land To The North And South Of The A533 The Hill, Sandbach.
	25-0211-OUT Key Plans
	25 0211 OUT.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	P20-3452-DE-UDM-002F-Site-Location-Plan
	003 [SITE LOCATION PLAN]
	2/Sht-5
	1/003


	P20-3452-DE-UDM-005-001D-Masterplan
	P20-3452-EN-0001E-Landscape-Masterplan-2025-08-28
	0001 [Landscape Masterplan]
	1/Sht-1
	2/0001








Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 
held on Wednesday, 19th November, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
 
Councillors D Edwardes, M Edwards, S Gardiner, T Jackson, G Marshall, 
H Moss, H Seddon, L Smetham, A Gage and F Wilson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
David Malcolm, Head of Planning  
Rob Law, Planning Team Leader 
Paul Griffiths, Infrastructure Programme Manager 
Jame Thomas, Principal Lawyer 
Jennifer Ashley, Democratic Service Officer  

 
31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Edgar and Councillor 
Houston.  
 
Councillor Gage and Councillor Wilson attended as substitutes.  

 
32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  

 
In the interest of openness and transparency, the following declaration was 
made;  
 
That all Members of the Strategic Planning Board, including substitutes, had 
received correspondence directly from Bloor Homes, Sandbach Verus 
Overdevelopment and a local resident.  

 
33 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th October 2025 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

 
34 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted.  

 



35 25/0211/OUT OUTLINE APPLICATION, WITH ALL MATTERS 
RESERVED EXCEPT FOR ACCESS, FOR DEVELOPMENT 
COMPRISING UP TO 325 RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS (USE CLASS 
C3), CREATION OF A COMMUNITY PARK LOCATED BETWEEN 
MANOR ROAD AND THE A533 THE HILL AND OTHER OPEN SPACE 
AND LANDSCAPING, ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, INCLUDING 
EARTHWORKS AND DRAINAGE ON LAND TO THE NORTH AND 
SOUTH OF THE A533 THE HILL, SANDBACH.  
 
Consideration was given to the above planning application. 
 
The following attended the meeting and made representations in relation to the 
application; 
 
Councillor Corcoran (Ward Councillor) 
Councillor Tim Wheatcroft (Sandbach Town Council)  
Councillor John Bradley and Councillor Caroline Tapper (Betchton Parish 
Council)  
Dennis Smith (Objector)  
Leanne Welch (Objector)  
Sebastian Tibenham & Toby Hudson (Agent / Applicant Representative)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That application 25/0211/OUT be REFUSED, contrary to Officer recommendation 
for the following reason; 
 
The proposed development would result in harm to the setting of the Leonard 
Cheshire Home (The Hill), Oakley House and Oakley Coach House which are 
designated heritage assets and in accordance with paragraph 11(d) of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), are assets of particular importance. 
The adverse impacts of the proposal on the setting of the designated heritage 
assets would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the public benefits of 
providing housing. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy SE 7 of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, Policies HER 1 and HER 4 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Plan Policies Document, Policy HC1 of the 
Sandbach Neighbourhood Plan and advice within the NPPF. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 2.15 pm 
 

Councillor B Puddicombe (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


